FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-28-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

RESERVED TO STREET						
TRADEMARKS ONLY						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type X New G-/8-00 Conveyance Type License License Conveyance Type Conveya						
X New Assignment License						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment						
Correction of PTO From Reel #						
Corrective Document Reel # Change of Name						
Other						
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date						
Name Prestolite Wire Corporation Month Day Year 08/25/00						
Formerly						
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association						
Other						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware						
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent						
DBA/AKA/TA						
Composed of						
Address (line 1) 201 3 rd Street						
Address (line 2) 8th Floor						
Address (line 3) San Francisco California 94103						
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Is not domiciled in the United States,						
Corporation X Association an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate						
Other document from Assignment).						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization United States						
728/2000 JJALLAN2 00000014 75667973 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
FC:481						

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027. Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002149 FRAME: 0294**

Г					-	
FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B	Pa	ige 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Rep	mestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the First Receiving Party only.					
Name						
Address (line 1)				***		
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)				**		
Address (line 4)						
Corresponde	nt Name and Add	ress Area Code	and Telephone Numbe	r (415) 984-	8774	
Name	Jill H. Matichak, Esq.			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Address (line 1)	O'Melveny & Myers LL	Р				
Address (line 2)	Embarcadero Center V	Vest				
Address (line 3)	275 Battery Street					
Address (line 4)	San Francisco, Califor	nia 94111-3305				
Pages	Enter the total number including any attach	er of pages of the attach	ned conveyance docum	ent #	3	
Enter either the Tra	oplication Number Demark Application Number Demark Application N	er(s) or Registration or or the Registration Num number(s)	ber (DO NOT ENTER BOT	1		
75/667,973	75/565,122	76/090,992	1,948,974	1,535,004	791,331	
76/088,948	76/020,089	75/565,123				
76/069,876	75/667,963	75/709,735				
Number of Pi	operties i	Enter the total number o	f properties involved.	# 13		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 340.00						
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) # Foocas						
Deposit Account Number: # 500639						
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No						

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Jill H. Matichak

Name of Person Signing

11 Matuhali Signature

9/12/00 Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying	parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name Formerly			
Individual General Pa	artnership Limited Partnership C	orporation Associatio	
Other			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Or	ganization		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving	parties attached	
Name			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Individual General Pa	ass	Zin Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States.	
Corporation Association	rep	appointment of a domestic presentative should be attached.	
Other		esignation must be a separate cument from the Assignment).	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/O	rganization		
Trademark Application Numbe	r(s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH no	- · ·	
Trademark Application Nu	imber(s) Registratio	n Number(s)	
75/667,974			

IR1:476763.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002149 FRAME: 0296

GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, PRESTOLITE WIRE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), owns and uses in its business, and will in the future adopt and so use, various intangible assets, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into a Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of August 25, 2000 (said Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Credit Agreement") with the financial institutions named therein (collectively, together with their respective successors and assigns party to the Credit Agreement from time to time, the "Lenders") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, "Secured Party"), pursuant to which the Lenders have made certain commitments, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement, to extend certain credit facilities to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Grantor may from time to time enter into one or more Interest Rate Agreements (collectively, the "Lender Interest Rate Agreements") with one or more Lenders (in such capacity, collectively, "Interest Rate Exchangers"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of an Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of August 25, 2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Grantor, Secured Party and the other grantors named therein, Grantor has agreed to create in favor of Secured Party a secured and protected interest in, and Secured Party has agreed to become a secured creditor with respect to, the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all trademarks, trade names, business names, licenses, registrations and all goodwill associated with any of the foregoing, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located (the "Trademark Collateral").

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Grant of Trademark Security Interest IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Grant of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 25th day of August, 2000.

PRESTOLITE WIRE CORPORATION

) ,

ame: GASPEN BYF

Citle: PRESIDENT

2

Grant of Trademark Security Interest

RECORDED: 09/18/2000